
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Wednesday, 1 March 2017 

 

 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

 

Date: THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to:  Olga Cole 
Telephone:    0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
Email:   olga.cole@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Councillor Alan Hall Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee L 
Councillor Gareth Siddorn Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee L 
Councillor Liam Curran Chair of Sustainable Development Select Committee L 
Councillor Brenda Dacres Labour Group Representative L 
Councillor Carl Handley Chair of Housing Select Committee L 
Councillor David Michael Chair of Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee L 
Councillor Jamie Milne Chair of Public Accounts Committee L 
Councillor Hilary Moore Chair of Children and Young People Select Committee L 
Councillor John Muldoon Chair of Healthier Communities Select Committee L 
Councillor Jim Mallory Labour Group Representative L 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 7 

2.   Declarations of Interests 
 

8 - 11 

3.   Outstanding Scrutiny Items 
 

12 - 13 

4.   Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 

14 

5.   Decision Made by Mayor and Cabinet on 22 February  2017 
 

15 - 17 

6.   Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet on 1 March 2017 
 

18 - 20 

7.   Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes 2015-2016 
- verbal update 
 

21 - 33 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

34 

9.   Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 1 March 2017 
 

35 - 37 

10.   Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority - 
Statutory Funerals Contract 
 

38 - 43 

11.   Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority - 
Advocacy Service for Looked After Children, Children in Care 
Proceedings and Young People Leaving Care 
 

44 - 81 

   

   
FIELD_TITLE 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 9 March 2017  

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Business Panel which was open to the press and public, held on 14 February  
2017 be confirmed and signed. 
 

 

 
                         
 
 

  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 14 February 2017 at 7.05 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Liam Curran, Brenda Dacres, Carl Handley, 
David Michael, Jamie Milne, Hilary Moore and John Muldoon 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Kevin Bonavia and Councillor Bill Brown. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gareth Siddorn and Councillor Jim 
Mallory 
 
 
65. Minutes 

 
New Bermondsey CPO 
 
The Chair brought Panel Members attention to the Head of Law’s response to 
Business Panel’s referral to Mayor and Cabinet. The Chair said Eversheds and 
Shoosmiths had disputed receipt of an adequate response to their letters. 
Councillor Curran said if the responses were not substantive then this should be 
seen as inadequate. The Head of Law’s Representative said she was advised 
both Solicitors were sent full responses. She said the Solicitors would take a 
different view whether the responses were adequate. The Head of Law’s 
Representative added that no one at the meeting was in a position to say whether 
the responses were adequate or not. 
 
Councillor Dacres said Panel Members were not in a position to draw any 
conclusion as they had not seen the documents. The Chair asked if Members 
could see both correspondences. Councillor Michael said he concurred with 
Councillor Dacres comments. Councillor Michael said to be able to make an 
informed decision Panel Members should see the letters and responses. 
 
Action >>>>>>  Head of Law, ED Resources & Regeneration 
 
 
The Chair said he understood that the Council and Renewal had made a joint bid 
for the Housing Action Zone, only to be told that Renewal made the bid. The Head 
of Law’s Representative said the GLA had required a corporate body to sponsor 
the bid for a developer. She said both parties were co-operating, but it was not a 
Partnership. Councillor Curran asked if it was an endorsement. The Chair asked 
the Head of Law’s Representative the meaning of a partnership. The Head of 
Law’s Representative said it had various meanings. It could be meant as a legal 
entity were the partners would have responsibilities and obligations under the 
partnership agreement and this would be made very clear. 
 
The Head of Law’s Representative said for the purpose of the funding bid the 
Council had to have a development partner. She said the GLA required the 
relevant authority to make the application with a developer in place. The Head of 
Law’s Representative said this constituted a joint bid. The Chair said Business 
Panel Members had always asked whether this was a formal agreement and they Page 2



 
 
 

2 

have been told it was not. The Head of Law’s Representative said there was no 
formal agreement. She said it was a joint bid, made for the purpose of applying for 
a grant. 
 
Councillor Handley asked if the £20m grant was all for affordable housing. The 
Head of Law’s R
[...]
y were told by officers it was not. The Chair asked 
whether the truth had been withheld from Members. The Head of Law’s 
Representative stated that as a Lawyer she would reiterate that it was not a legal 
partnership. She added that the word partnership had taken a more colloquial 
meaning. The Chair said he had stated what the document said. 
 
The Chair asked whether a pledge would mean the same in legal terms and was 
told by the Head of Law’s Representative that it would be dependent upon 
compliance with a range of conditions, and if all the conditions were met then it 
would become a legal commitment. The Chair asked for a copy of the Zone Bid 
document to be sent to Councillor Michael, and that the comprehensive document 
is provided to members as requested. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Law 
 

Page 3



 
 
 

3 

The Chair asked whether the Section 106 Agreement would be returned to 
Members to be reviewed, and was told by the Head of Law’s Representative that 
this would be the case. She said it would be submitted to the Strategic Planning 
Committee. The Chair received confirmation that the Section 106 Agreement was 
a Planning Decision as opposed to an Executive Decision. 
 
The Chair asked whether there were any more documents from Lambeth Smith 
Hampton that they need to see. The Head of Law’s Representative said Lambeth 
Smith Hampton had been asked a number of questions which were responded to. 
She said officers from the Legal section and the Planning section obtained 
external legal advice on this. 
 
The Chair stated that at the last Business Panel meeting Members agreed to 
request that full Council oversee the Inquiry into the CPO process and agree the 
Terms of Reference for the Inquiry. He added that Business Panel was pleased 
this would be under the auspices of full Council. The Chair said that fresh 
allegations had been made about the Housing Action Zone and the Surrey Canal 
Sports Foundation. He asked that the latest allegations be included
[...]
tion until recently. The Head 

Page 4



 
 
 

4 

of Law’s Representative said that every Council Member including the Mayor had 
received training and advice on the Council’s Members Code of Conduct and it 
would be their responsibility to state any possible interest at meetings. She said 
there was a section on Declaration of Interests at the front of each Council 
Committee Agenda setting out interests which had to be declared and the impact 
of interest on Members’ participation which Members had to have regard to. 
 
The Chair said Lewisham had adopted a Code of Conduct that went beyond the 
strict requirement and this would need to be considered. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on 31 January 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

66. Declarations of Interests 
 
None submitted. 
 

67. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
Report noted. 
 

68. Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 
Report noted. 
 

69. Decisions Made by Mayor and Cabinet on 8 February 2017 
 
Animal Welfare Charter 
 
The Animal Welfare Officer introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Muldoon asked whether flea circuses were also exempt from Council 
premises, and was told that was the case. Councillor Muldoon received 
confirmation that the Council proposed policy on deceased animals also applied to 
horses.  
 
Councillor Curran said he had requested that this report is taken to Sustainable 
Development Select Committee as it was an important policy which had not been 
updated for a long time. The Chair asked how many officers would be trained as 
Animal Welfare officers and was told two. The Chair asked whether the Animal 
Welfare officers would receive training for handling dangerous dogs and was told 
that officers have excellent links with the Police and the Dog Unit. The Council 
also have a local Vet. 
 
Councillor Michael said fortunately incidents were rare but when they do happen it 
was high profiled as it was usually infants and children who are mauled by dogs. 
The Animal Welfare Officer said educating the community was very important. She 
said a series of events were held to advise dog owners and teach children how to 
behave around dogs.  Councillor Moore asked whether there was any mechanism 
to alert officers of review dates, and was told the Charter would be reviewed every 
two years. 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

5 

The Chair said although this was a Council Charter the Council has a lot of 
Partners, he asked whether there was an opportunity for the Partners to sign up to 
this Charter. The Animal Welfare Officer said schools have been approached, and 
the Council’s major partners had been consulted. She said the aim was to 
redistribute the Charter to all organisations that have an interest or participate in 
animal welfare activities.  
 
Business Panel Members were told schools have been made a priority and would 
receive a copy each plus support. The Executive Director for Customer Services 
said officers were working very closely with the Council’s Housing and Health 
Partners.  Councillor Handley asked whether the Charter included support for 
reporting ownership of exotic and protected animals.  
 
The Welfare Officer said there was nothing in particular in the Charter about exotic 
or protected animals because exotic animals were covered by specific Legislation 
and a whistle blowing policy would be very difficult to enforce. She said officers 
work with pet shops to ensure they were aware of their responsibilities, and they 
could lose their licence if they do anything illegal. The Chair said Business Panel 
welcomed the report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
ii. Panel Members believed that as this Policy was not reviewed for many 
      years the Council should have a tracking system in place to ensure timely  
      and regular review of all Council Policies. 
iii. Panel Members welcomed the New Animal Charter and would like officers 

      to explore signing up Council Partners particularly Lewisham Homes and  
      RSLs. 

 
70. Overview & Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes 2016-2017 

 
The Chair said the Council was approaching the end of this municipal year, and he 
would like to thank Scrutiny Officers for all their hard work over the year. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny introduced the report. The Chair suggested Chairs of Select 
Committees discuss what was to be included in their work programmes. He 
requested Safer Stronger Select Committee consider whether they want further 
scrutiny of LGBT services, this would be decided at a Business Panel meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Law’s Representative for attending the meeting, 
and asked her to thank the Head of Law for providing the tabled response. 
 
On behalf of Business Panel the Chair congratulated the Vice Chair on the birth of 
their baby girl.  
 
 
 

71. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Noted. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

6 

72. Decision Made by Mayor and Cabinet on 8 February 2017 
 
This item was not required for further discussion. 
 

73. Decisions Made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 8 February 207 
 
These items were not required for further discussion. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended 8:25pm                                         Chair………………… 
 

Page 7



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\8\1\ai00016189\$0bjeirbr.doc 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 9 March 2017 

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profe
[...]
mmittee 
Voluntary Sector 
Review 

ED Community 15 February 
2017 

19 April 2017 No 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS and AUTHOR 

 
Mayor & Cabinet minutes 9 November 2016, 7 December 2016, 11 January 2017, 8 
& 15 February 2017 available from Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327. 
 
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=139&Year=0 

Page 13

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=139&Year=0


Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel 
 

Report Title 
 

Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 4 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Head of Business and Committee 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 9 March 2017 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

Report Title Author Reasons Stated for 
Urgency 

Responsible 
Committee and Date 
 

New 
Bermondsey – 
Establishment 
of an 
Independent 
Inquiry 

Head of Law This report was not 
available for the original 
dispatch because it has 
been drafted in part in 
relation to continuing 
allegations appearing in 
the press. The report is 
urgent and cannot wait 
until the next meeting of 
Mayor & Cabinet and 
Council because there 
is an urgent need for the 
Council to consider 
whether to establish an 
Inquiry to inspire public 
confidence as soon as 
possible. 

Council 22 February and 
Mayor & Cabinet 22 
February 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



                                                  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 22 February 2017 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  5 
 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive/Head of Business and Committee 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 9 March 2017 

 
1. Recommendation 

 
To consider key decisions made by the Mayor and Cabinet on 22 February 2017 
which will come in to force on 10 March 2017. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Mayor and Cabinet considered the following key decision on 22 February 2017. 
 

2.2 The notice of the decision made in respect of the report is attached as an 
Appendix. Under the provisions of Standing Orders Part IV E 14, members 
may call in an executive decision within 7 days. If this report is not called in 
they will come into force on 10 March 2017. 
 
 

(i) New Bermondsey – Establishment of an independent inquiry 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Mayor and Cabinet made the following decision on 22 February 2017. 
These Decisions will become effective on 10 March 2017 unless called in by 
the Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel on 9 March 2017. 
 
1. New Bermondsey – Establishment of an independent inquiry 
 

Having considered an earlier debate at Council, and a formal 
presentation by the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Alan Smith, the Cabinet 
agreed that: 

 
(1) an independent Inquiry be established to investigate matters related 
to the Council’s proposed compulsory purchase order of land at New 
Bermondsey/Surrey Canal; 
 
(2) the terms of reference for the Inquiry as set out in paragraph 5 be 
approved; 
 
(3) the Chair of the Bar Council be approached to appoint a QC who 
meets the criteria set out in paragraph 6 to conduct the Inquiry and, if 
he is unable to make such an appointment, to nominate an alternative 
intermediary with an equal level of probity and independence; 
 
(4) expenditure of up to £500,000 be approved for the conduct of this 
Inquiry;  
 
(5) the Executive Director for Children and Young People be the 
Council’s officer lead in relation to the establishment and conduct of the 
Inquiry; 
 
(6) a cross party New Bermondsey/Surrey Canal Inquiry Committee be 
established comprising four majority group members and the minority 
party member to receive the report of the Inquiry, to receive periodic 
reports on progress, expenditure incurred and to make 
recommendations to full Council and Mayor and Cabinet for any action 
arising from the Inquiry; and 
 

NOTICE OF DECISIONS MADE AT 
THE MAYOR & CABINET  

 

 

Page 16



(7) if, in the course of the inve
[...]
of all interests in the land and 
buildings known as Blocks 191-218 (inclusive) and 219-242 (inclusive) 
Lethbridge Close, Lewisham, SE13 the site of which is shown verged 
in thick black edging on the plan attached as Appendix A, other than 
those interests already in the ownership of the Council; 
 
(2) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law, to determine the 
final extent of the land to be included within the Compulsory Purchase 
Order provided that the Compulsory Purchase Order shall not include 
any additional land outside the area shown verged in thick black edging 
on the plan attached as Appendix A; 
 
(3) Officers be authorised to take such other action as may be 
necessary to make, obtain confirmation and effect the Compulsory 
Purchase Order and to acquire all interests under it; and 
 
(4) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration (in the event that the Secretary of State notifies the 
Council that it has been given the power to confirm the Compulsory 
Purchase Order) to confirm the Compulsory Purchase Order if the 
Executive Director is satisfied that it is appropriate to do so. 

NOTICE OF DECISIONS MADE AT 
THE MAYOR & CABINET  

 

 

Page 19



 
 
 

 
 
 

Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
Catford SE6 4RU 
2 March q2017 

Page 20



 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

Title 
Select committee work programmes – responding to the Communities and 
Local Government Committee ‘Overview and Scrutiny in local government’ 
inquiry 

Contributor Overview and Scrutiny Manager Item 7 

Class Part 1 (open) 9 March 2017 

 
1. Purpose 

1.1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel with a summary of some key 
information about scrutiny in Lewisham to inform a potential submission to the 
Communities and Local (CLG) Government Inquiry. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1. Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel is recommen
[...]
s evidence. This may occur where a 

submission is very long or contains material to which it is inappropriate to give 

parliamentary privilege (see Guide for Witnesses (  PDF 1.25 MB)  for further information 

on parliamentary privilege). 

 Material already published elsewhere should not form the basis of a submission, but may be 

referred to within a submission, in which case it should be clearly referenced, preferably 

with a hyperlink. 

 You should be careful not to comment on matters currently before a court of law, or matters 

in respect of which court proceedings are imminent. If you anticipate such issues arising, you 

should discuss with the clerk of the committee how this might affect your submission. 

 Once submitted, no public use should be made of any submission prepared specifically for 

the committee unless you have first obtained permission from the clerk of the committee. If 

you are given permission by the committee to publish your evidence separately, you should 

be aware that you will be legally responsible for its content. 

 Committees do not normally investigate individual cases of complaint or allegations of 

maladministration. 

 

Page 29

http://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/witnessguide.pdf
http://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/witnessguide.pdf


Page 30



Page 31



Mayor and Cabinet 

Title Comments of the Sustainable Development Select Committee on Post 
Office changes 

Contributor Sustainable Development Select Committee Item x 

Class Part 1 (open) 22 March 2017 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs Mayor and Cabinet of the comments and views of the 

Sustainable Development Select Committee, arising from discussions held on 
changes to Lewisham’s post offices, considered at its meeting on .8 March 2017. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 Mayor and Cabinet is recommended to note the Committee’s comments, as set out 

in this report and ask the Executive Director for Customer Services to p
[...]
s 
 
6.1 At this stage there are no specific environmental, equalities or crime and disorder 

implications to consider. However, there may be implications arising from the 
implementation of the Committee’s recommendations. 

 
Background papers 
 
Sustainable Development Select Committee agenda, 8 March 2017: 
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=136&Year=0 
 
If you have any queries about this report, please contact Timothy Andrew, Scrutiny 
Manager (ext. 471916 or Kevin Flaherty, Business and Committee Manager (ext. 49327) 
 

Page 33

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=136&Year=0


d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\9\1\ai00016196\$31dhmzzi.doc 

 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 8 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 9 March 2017 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006:- 

  

   
             8. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 1 March 2017. 

  9. Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority – Statutory 
       Funerals Contracts. 
 10. Advocacy Service for Looked After Children, Children in Care Proceedings and 
       Young People Leaving Care  

                                      
      
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 38

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 44

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Outstanding Scrutiny Items
	4 Notification of Late and Urgent Items
	5 Decision Made by Mayor and Cabinet on 22 February  2017
	6 Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet on 1 March 2017
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes 2015-2016 - verbal update
	Appendix (i) Guidance for making a submission
	Housing Zones.docx
	Post Offices referral 220317

	8 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	9 Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 1 March 2017
	10 Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority - Statutory Funerals Contract
	11 Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority - Advocacy Service for Looked After Children, Children in Care Proceedings and Young People Leaving Care



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Thursday, 9 March 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Liam Curran, Carl Handley, David Michael, 
John Muldoon and Jim Mallory 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Maja Hilton 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gareth Siddorn, Councillor Brenda 
Dacres and Councillor Hilary Moore 
 
 
74. Minutes 

 
New Bermondsey CPO 
 
The Chair stated that he had received assurance from the Executive Director for 
Children and Young  People acting as the officer reporting on the Inquiry that the 
letter from the Chief Executive of Millwall in response to Councillor Smith's 
response at the last Council meeting would be included in the bundle of papers for 
the Inquiry. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED CYP 
 
The Chair asked if there had been any update on Business Panel's request to see 
the correspondences in reply to two solicitors, and Business Panel was told by the 
Head of Law's representative that the Head of Law would welcome Members 
looking at these documents in her office as these were confidential documents and 
any mishandling could lead to litigation. 
 
Councillor Mallory commented that Council Members should have easy access to 
the documents. The Chair said he had a copy of Shoosmith's letter as this was not 
confidential, but he was unable to get a copy of the Council's response. The Chair 
said the Head of Law was notified that Business Panel Members wanted to see 
the response but it had not been made available. Councillor Mallory said there 
must be an easier way for Members to see this document albeit in confidence. The 
Chair commented that the lack of access to information had contributed greatly to 
demands for an Inquiry. 
 
The Chair asked whether a redacted copy of the Housing Action Zone bid had 
been sent to Councillor Michael as requested at the last meeting, and was told by 
the Head of Law’s representative that a copy was on the Council's website. The 
Chair said as Council Members they should be able to request that the document 
be sent to them and expect a response. He said being sent the link would save 
Members time trying to locate the document. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on 14 February 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

75. Declarations of Interests 



 
 
 

2 

 
Councillor Mallory declared a personal non pecuniary interest in item 1 as a 
season ticket holder of Millwall FC. 
 
 

76. Outstanding Scrutiny Items 
 
Report noted. 
 

77. Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 
Report noted. 
 

78. Decision Made by Mayor and Cabinet on 22 February  2017 
 
New Bermondsey – Establishment of an Independent Inquiry 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 

79. Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet on 1 March 2017 
 
Heathside and Lethbridge Phase 6 CPO 
 
The Housing Delivery Manager introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Curran asked for information on the number of social rented housing 
that would be available, and was told that 416 would be rented at affordable rates 
and 111 would be with leaseholders. The Housing Delivery Manager said once the 
project was completed there would be 490 affordable housing and 369 affordable 
rented properties. Councillor Muldoon asked how viable it would be for residents to 
use equity from their existing property to buy a new property. Panel Members were 
told that Leaseholders would have the option of buying into a new property. It was 
noted that the aim was for Leaseholders not to be worse off. Residents who could 
not afford to own a house would be re-housed into a rented property. 
 
Councillor Muldoon asked what would happen if residents have mortgages on their 
properties, and was told the property would be bought at market rate and the 
mortgage paid off. If the property had been re-mortgaged then they could be 
rehoused as a tenant. 
 
The Chair said the current Sustainable Community Strategy 2008 - 2020 was now 
obsolete as a lot of changes that had occurred since it was first written. It was 
agreed that a request should be made to Mayor and Cabinet asking for the 
Strategy to be updated. The Executive Director for Customer Services said this 
would be updated as soon as practicable. The Executive Director for Customer 
Services brought to Panel Members attention that Compulsory Purchase Order in 
this scheme would only be used as a last resort. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Customer Services 
 
RESOLVED that  
 



 
 
 

3 

i. the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
ii. the Business Panel believed the current Sustainable Community Strategy 

2008-2020 was now obsolete following the numerous changes that had 
occurred since it was first written. The Business Panel requests that the 
Mayor ask officers to update this strategy as soon as practicable. 

 
80. Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes 2015-2016 - 

verbal update 
 
Responding to the Communities and Local Government Committee 'Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local Government'. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager introduced the report and asked for additional information 
Business Panel Members might wish to add to the paper which was to be 
forwarded to the CLG inquiry the next day. The Chair said comments would be 
taken at the meeting and he would sign off the final document.  
 
Councillor Muldoon said that it would be useful to include information on South 
London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust,  and the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in the report. He was told to send the exact wording he 
wanted added to the report to the Scrutiny Manager as soon as possible the next 
day as the report had to go out that same day. It was noted that the same 
information that was included in the mid-term review report could also be utilised. 
 
Councillor Curran said he would like to commend officers for their continued hard 
work. He said that he had noted that Scrutiny Members do not have the same 
level of Legal support that was available to Executive Members. Councillor Curran 
said some of the issues that were being dealt with were very contentious and 
officers could find it very difficult to be independent and impartial in their dealings 
with Executive Members, and Scrutiny Members. Councillor Curran added that he 
did not think the relationship was the same. 
 
Councillor Mallory said he thought lessons were still being learnt about the 
relationship between the Executive and Scrutiny, and ensuring Members on the 
scrutiny side get sufficient information to arrive at a sensible decision in response 
to decisions made by the Executive. 
 
Councillor Michael said senior officers should take responsibility to ensure scrutiny 
officers and other officers were not put in a position where their independence 
would be called to question. The Chair said hence the recent changes in the law 
was made to address the imbalance. Business Panel Members stated that a 
cultural change was required. Panel Members said Council Members were elected 
to a democratic role which should be cherished, and Executive Members should 
not be seen as senior to their Scrutiny counterparts. 
 
Following the discussion it was also agreed that the mid-term review and public 
service reports should be included in the paper, which should go out in a letter 
format, and the Chair would sign off the final  paper. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager informed Panel Members that all but one Select Committee 
for the Municipal year had been held. She said in the Municipal year 3 in-depth 



 
 
 

4 

reviews had been done and taken to Mayor and Cabinet. The Scrutiny Manager 
reported that topics were being discussed for the next Municipal year. 
 
 
Comments of the SDSC to Mayor and Cabinet Meeting  22/3/2017 - Housing 
Zones 
 
The Chair of the Sustainable Development Select Committee, Councillor Curran 
introduced the report which was endorsed by Business Panel. 
 
 
Comments of the SDSC to Mayor and Cabinet meeting 22/3/2017 - Post Office 
Changes 
 
The Chair of Sustainable Development Committee introduced the report which 
was endorsed by the Business Panel. 
 
 

81. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information: 
 
The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed part of the 
meeting: 
 

82. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 1 March 2017 
 
Young Persons Health & Wellbeing Service Contract Award 
 
Following a confidential discussion, the Chair said it would be good if Lewisham 
and Greenwich NHS Trust receive feedback following their Tender application. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED CYP 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 
Childrens Centre Contract Award 
 
Following a confidential discussion, the Business Panel requested a bigger map, 
and explanation about the proposal and the timetable circulated to all members, 
this was agreed. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED CYP 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 



 
 
 

5 

 
83. Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority - 

Statutory Funerals Contract 
 
This item was not requested for further discussion. 
 

84. Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority - 
Advocacy Service for Looked After Children, Children in Care Proceedings 
and Young People Leaving Care 
 
This item was not requested for further discussion. 
 
 
 
Meeting ended  8:10pm                                                      Chair……………… 
 


